"to whoever intentionally prevent, obstruct, or thwart, either directly or indirectly, an 

investigation, prosecution, and verification in a court proceeding against a suspected 

or defendant or witnesses in a corruption case, is sentenced by 3 (three) years at least 

and 12 (twelve) years at most in prison and/or fined IDR 150.000.000,00 (one 

hundred and fifty million rupiahs) at least and IDR 600.000.000,00 (six hundred 

million rupiahs) as most.” 

https://www.msn.com/id-id/berita/nasional/

The explanation of this article is quite clear. However, the content of this article is still 

confusing on its limitation and scope in term „prevent,‟ „obstruct, or ‟thwart,‟ in addition

[...]

To whoever intentionally prevent, obstruct, or thwart, either directly or indirectly, an 

investigation, prosecution, and verification in a court proceeding against a suspected or 

defendant or witnesses in a corruption case, is sentenced by 3 (three) years at least and 12 

(twelve) years at most in prison and/or fined IDR 150.000.000,00 (one hundred and fifty 

million rupiahs) at least and IDR 600.000.000,00 (six hundred million rupiahs) as most.  

Essentially, Article 21 does not contain a delict of corruption, as it deals with an action 

of preventing, obstructing, or thwarting an investigation, prosecution, and verification